The unaudited consolidated total asset value and unaudited consolidated net asset value of the Target

Group as at 30 June 2021 (with goodwill) were approximately RMB612.5 million and RMB322.1

million respectively.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate to be approved by the

Independent Shareholders at the SGM. The Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

17

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming there will be no change in

the total number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds):

(i) As at the date of

this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon

full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds (assuming there

will be no change in the total

number of issued Shares from the

date of this announcement

up to the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds)

Number of Shares Approximate Number of Shares Approximate

Director

Mr. Chan (Note 1) 4,739,850 5.63% 4,739,850 4.55%

Substantial Shareholder

Ms. Tin Yat Yu, Carol (Note 2) 9,351,400 11.10% 9,351,400 8.97%

The Vendor and/or the

Bondholder(s)

(Notes 1, 3, 4 and 5) 15,505,941 18.41% 35,505,941 34.06%

Public Shareholders 54,642,809 64.86% 54,642,809 52.42%

Total 84,240,000 100.00% 104,240,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Chan, one of the executive Directors of the Company, was deemed to be interested in 20,351,991 Shares,

comprising of (i) 15,505,941 Shares held by the Vendor by virtue of it being owned as to 70% by Mr. Chan; and (ii)

998,200 Shares held by Woodstock Management Limited by virtue of it being owned as to 100% by Mr. Chan. Mr.

Chan further beneficially owns 3,741,650 Shares. Mr. Chan also owns 106,200 share options which can be converted

into 106,200 Shares.

2. In addition to 9,351,400 Shares, Ms. Tin Yat Yu, Carol owns 70,200 share options which can be converted into 70,200